
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OF THE: 

SEVENTYe FOURTH LEGISLATURE 
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Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of 
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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 



STATlSTlCS-PHIPPSBURG-CAS'!'INE;-E;ME;RGE;NCY FUND. 

Chapter 91. 

Resolve relating to the collection of statistics of Summer Residential 
Property. 

Resolved, that the bureau of industrial and labor statistics be 
and hereby is instructed to' collect statistics showing the value 
and extent of all property in the state owned by people residing 
outside of the state and used exclusively for summer residential 
purposes. 

Approved March 3, 1909. 

Chapter 92. 

Resolve in favor of the town of Phippsburg. 

Resolved, that there be paid to the town of Phippsburg the 
sum of ninety-eight dollars, it being the amount due said town 
for tuition of pupils in secondary schools for the years nineteen 
hundred fonr, nineteen hundred five, nineteen hundred six and 
nineteen hundred seven but not reported by that town until re­
cmt1y. 

Approved March 3, 1909. 

Chapter 93. 

Resolve in favor of Eastern Stftte Normal School at Castine. 

Resolved, that the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars f.or 
the year nineteen hundred and nine and the snm of twenty thou­
sand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and ten, be and 
hereby is appropriated for the erection and furnishing of a dor­
mitory for the Eastern State Normal School, said sums to be 
expended under the direction of the board of trustees of state 
normal schools. 

Approved March 3, 1909. 

Chapter 94. 

Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund. 

Resolved, that the sum of three thousand dollars annually for 
two years is hereby appropriated as an epidemic or emergency 
fund to be nsed, if necessary, by the state board of health with 
the consent of the governor and coullcil in case of the invasion 
or threatened invasion of smallpox or other dangerous epidemic 
disease into the state, and the governor is hereby anthorized to 
draw his warrant for the same, or snch part of the same as may 
be needed, out of any money in the treasury not othcrwi~~e ap­
propriated. 

Approved March 3, 1909. 
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